for the time being exercising the powers conferred on the Board by this resolution and as may be authorised 
by the Board in this regard) is hereby authorised to accept, the consent and approval of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to create, issue, offer and allot upto 35,75,000 (Thirty Five 
Lakh and Seventy Five Thousand) Equity Shares having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) each (“Equity 
Shares”), ranking pari passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company, at a price of Rs.795/- (Rupees 
Seven Hundred and Ninety Five only) (including a premium of Rs. 785/-) per Equity Share, aggregating to 
Rs. 284,21,25,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Eighty Four Crore Twenty One Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand 
only), to Rainbow Investments Limited and Integrated Coal Mining Limited (together, the “Proposed 
Allottees”) on a preferential and private placement basis as per details given below, for cash consideration 
(“Preferential Allotment”), provided that the minimum price of Equity Shares so issued shall not be less

[...]

The Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) at its meeting held on Wednesday, January 17, 2024 had, 
subject to the approval of the Members and such other approvals as may be required, approved the proposal to 
create, issue, offer and allot upto 35,75,000 (Thirty Five Lakh and Seventy Five Thousand) Equity Shares having 
face value of Rs. 10 (Rupees Ten) each, at a price of Rs.795/- (Rupees Seven Hundred and Ninety Five only) per 
Equity Share, aggregating to Rs. 284,21,25,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Eighty Four Crore Twenty One Lakh 
and Twenty Five Thousand only), to the following Proposed Allottees on a preferential and private placement 
basis, for cash consideration (“Preferential Allotment”):

Sl. 
No.

Details of Proposed Allottees and 
PAN

Category of 
Proposed Allottees

Number of 
Equity Shares

[...]

authority(ies) as may be required, approved the creation, issue, offer and allotment of the following securities 
to the Proposed Allottees, on a Preferential and Private Placement basis, for cash consideration upto 
35,75,000 (Thirty Five Lakh and Seventy Five Thousand) equity shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees 
Ten) each, at a price of  Rs.795/- (Rupees Seven Hundred and Ninety Five only) per Equity Share inclusive 
of a premium of Rs. 785/- (Rupees Seven Hundred and Eighty Five only) (“Issue Price”), aggregating to 
Rs. 284,21,25,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Eighty Four Crore Twenty One Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand 
only).

The Equity Shares shall rank pari passu with the existing Equity Shares of the Company, in all respects, in 
accordance with applicable law.

The Preferential Allotment to the Proposed Allottees will be subject to applicable transfer restrictions

[...]

by the Company till 100% (hundred percent) of such proceeds have been utilised.

5. Maximum number of securities to be issued:-
 The Company proposes to issue upto  35,75,000 (Thirty Five Lakh and Seventy Five Thousand) Equity 

Shares having face value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) each, at Rs.795/- (Rupees Seven Hundred and Ninety 
Five only) each including a premium of Rs. 785/- per Equity Share to the Proposed Allottees, not exceeding 
Rs. 284,21,25,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred Eighty Four Crore Twenty One Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand 
only). Please refer to point no.7 below for the basis on which the price has been arrived at.

6. Class or classes of persons whom the allotment is proposed to be made:- Promoter and Promoter Group

7. The price or price band at which the allotment is proposed:-

[...]

Valuation and justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration other than cash:-
 Not Applicable.

11. Amount which the Company intends to raise by way of such securities/size of the issue:-
 The Company intends to raise an amount aggregating upto Rs. 284,21,25,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 

Eighty Four Crore Twenty One Lakh and Twenty Five Thousand only) pursuant to the Preferential 
Allotment.

12. Proposal/Intention of the promoters, directors or key managerial personnel of the Company to 
subscribe to the Preferential Allotment:-

The Equity Shares shall be offered to the Proposed Allottees only.